MULTNOMAH COUNTY
AGENDA PLACEMENT REQUEST
CONTINGENCY REQUEST

(Revised 08/02/10)

APPROVED: MULTNOMAH COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA# [R-11  DATES/2%/i2

LYNDA GROW, BOARD CLERK 7

BUDGET MODIFICATION: NonD-06

Board Clerk Use Only

Meeting Date: 9/27/12
Agenda Item #: R.11

Est, Start Time:  10:50 am
Date Submitted: 9-19-12

BUDGET MODIFICATION # NOND-06 requesting General Fund
Agenda Contingency transfer of $191,986 to DCHS to serve 60 families on the

Title: homeless family shelter wait list.

Note: If Ordinance, Resolution, Order or Proclamation, provide exact title. For all other submissions,
provide a clearly written title sufficient to describe the action requested.

Requested Amount of

Meeting Date: _September 27, 2012 Time Needed: _15 minutes

Department: Non-Dept; District 1 Division: Comm. Kafoury-District 1
Contact(s): Beckie Lee

Phone: 503-988-6796 Ext. 1/0 Address: _503/6th

Presenter '
Name(s) & Mary Li, Dept. of County Human Services; Beckie Lee, Office of Commissioner
Title(s): Kafoury

General Information

1. What action are you requesting from the Board?

The Department of County Human Services recommends approval of Budget Modification
NOND-06 transferring $191,986 from general fund contingency combined with a one-time
$35,000 General Fund re-allocation from program offers 25114, 25123 and 25139 in
addition with $44,946 in new one-time grant funding for two housing placement staff and
rent assistance to serve the families on the homeless family shelter wait list.

2. Please provide sufficient background information for the Board and the public to understand
this issue. Please note which Program Offer this action affects and how it impacts the results.

Multnomah County is responsible for serving homeless families. The County currently

" funds two shelters for homeless families, the Goose Hollow Family Shelter and the
Daybreak Shelter Network, which provide a total of 49 beds. Those shelters are both full
and at this time, there are 60 families on the wait lists. This is more than twice the number

Contingency Request APR
Submit to Board Clerk
Page 1



of families who were on the wait list last summer.

This contingency request would fund two housing placement specialists to work with
families on the waitlist immediately. It also funds rent assistance to provide the housing
placement specialists with the resources to immediately shelter families if they are in
dangerous situations, and to place them into permanent housing. The housing placement
specialists will work in an assertive engagement model to house families within 30 days
and work with them to address their longer term stability.

The total cost of this intervention is $271,932. DCHS identified $79,946 in one-time funds
($35,000 reallocated General Fund and $44,946 in new grant funds) that will be redirected
to this effort. The remaining $191,986 is requested from General Fund Contingency.

3. Explain the fiscal impact (current year and ongoing).
This funding affects FY 2013 only.

4. Explain any legal and/or policy issues involved.

N/A

5. Explain any citizen and/or other government participation that has or will take place.
N/A

ATTACHMENT A

Budget Modification

If the request is a Budget Modification, please answer all of the following in detail:

e  What revenue is being changed and why? If the revenue is from a federal source, please list the
Catalog of Federal Assistance Number (CFDA).

Community Services Fed/State appropriation will increase by $15,809 in Oregon State
Health Access Program Grant (SHAP) and $29,037 in Oregon State Housing Stabilization
Program Grant (HSP) per the Notice of Grant Awards. The CFDA# for the HSP funding is
93.558.

e  What budgets are increased/decreased?

General Fund Contingency is decreased by $191,986 and transfer to DCHS Program Offer
25133A.

Program Offer #25111A - Homeless Families' Shelter & Emergency Services budget will
increase by $271,932, pass thru will increase by $270,000, central indirect will increase by
$895 and department indirect will increase by $1037.

Program Offer #25114 - Bridges to Housing - General Fund budget will decrease by
$10,000 in pass thru and transfer to DCHS Program Offer 25111A.

Program Offer #25123 - Youth Gang Prevention General Fund budget will decrease by
$15,000 in pass thru and transfer to DCHS Program Offer 25111A.

Contingency Request APR
Submit to Board Clerk
Page 2




Program Offer #25139 - Anti-Poverty Services — General Fund will decrease by $10,000,
$5,000 in both pass thru and professional services and transfer to DCHS Program Offer
25111A.

®  What do the changes accomplish?
Our intent is to provide immediate safety off the street for those families outside and to
immediately place families into housing, bypassing the shelter system if possible. In
addition, a new practice — Assertive Engagement for housing placement — will be tested
that if successful will increase the efficiency and effectiveness of current shelter and
warming center services.

Without this intervention, the families will wait on the wait list until shelter services become
available. At the current rate of two families moving into shelter per week, it could take an
estimated 30 weeks to serve these families.

e Do any personnel actions result from this budget modification? Explain,
No, these will be contracted services.

e If agrant, is 100% of the central and department indirect recovered? If not, please explain
why.
The $44,946 in additional grant revenue is subject to indirect charges.

e [s the revenue one-time-only in nature? Will the function be ongoing? What plans are in place
to identify a sufficient ongoing funding stream?
This is one-time-only funding.
e If a grant, what period does the grant cover? When the grant expires, what are funding plans?
_ Are there any particular stipulations required by the grant (i.e. cash match, in kind match,
reporting requirements etc)?

N/A

Contingency Request

If the request is a Contingency Request, please answer all of the following in detail:

¢  Why was the expenditure not included in the annual budget process?

Base funds for these programs were included in the annual budget however they are not
meeting the current need.

®  What efforts have been made to identify funds from other sources within the
Department/Agency to cover this expenditure?

$79,949 of one-time-only funding has been identified by DHCS to fund a portion of this
intervention. The remaining the $191,986 is being requested.

®  Why are no other department/agency fund sources available?
$79,946 of one-time-only funding has been made available by DCHS
¢ Describe any new revenue this expenditure will produce, any cost savings that will result, and
any anticipated payback to the contingency account. What are the plans for future ongoing
funding?
None. The Board of County Commissioners approved contingency funds to meet the
growing need families experiencing homelessness over the last three winters. Those

services were provided in connection with the winter warming center. We hope that this
effort to move families off the wait list and into housing before winter will reduce the strain

Contingency Request APR
Submit to Board Clerk
Page 3




on the Warming Center and the family shelter system of care.

e Has this request been made before? When? What was the outcome?
No.

NOTE: If a Budget Modification or a Contingency Request attach a Budget Modification Expense &
Revenues Worksheet and/or a Budget Modification Personnel Worksheet. If it is a General Fund
Contingency Request a memo firom the Budget Office must be submiltted,

ATTACHMENT B

BUDGET MODIFICATION: NOND13-04

Required Signatures

Elected Official or 7
Department/ Date: 9/19/20
Agency Director: '

Budget Analyst: Jennifer Unruh /s/ Date: 9/19/20

Contingency Request APR
Submit to Board Clerk
Page 4



L ) A9y g dx3 spcfausbuiuod 18I Yem JoY3YS YiLLSZ SO ONON U3SIASY

Iv1OL aNva9 [0 0 [
Lobed-ep0L | 0 0
. 0 62
Kouabpuo) 568 568 0.09 0001000056 0200 0001 6l |8z
[eJ2USD) O} S/ WISy SAS (568) (568) 01€08 0001000056 0200 0001 6l |1ie
0 9z
seo|ddng 280°} 80'Y 000'¢ 0v209 000LANI'OQSHO ov 0005z | 00OL | 080z |S2
[eI8USD) 0} S/ WISY SAS (2g0'L) (zLL'vze)  |(sel'ces) 04£08 000LANI'OQSHO oy 000SZ | 0001 | 08-02 | ¥2
0 €z
. feruswpedaq) Jo8llpy| 19¢ 19¢ 0 G5£09 av' dSH dVHS SS4HOdOS 0%00 | VLLLST | o¥eeZ | OL-¢Z |22
[eua) Jo8uIpY| i€ JAxS 0 05£09 av' dSH dvHS SS4HOd0S 0v00 | VLLLSZ | oveez | oL-2Z |12
24|yS Palla dO-9I (¥89) (r89) 0 08108 AV dSH dVHS $S4HOdOS 000 | VILLLSZ | oveezZ | oL-zz | oz
niyj ssed 6zTT'sl sze'sl 0 09109 N dSH dVHS SS4HOdOS 0v00 | VILLSZ | obeez | oLz | 6L
8lels Pald dO-9I (szz's1) (szz'sl) 0 08105 - W dSH dVHS $SJHOdOS 0v00 | VILLSZ | obeez | oLzz | 8L
L)
9l
[e3usuredaq Jo241pu| 0.9 . 049 0 G5£09 av' dSH'SS4HDdOS 0v00 | ViLLSZ | 08¥LZ | OL-2T | Sb
[enuag Joalipy| 8.5 81§ 0 05£09 av'dSH'SS4HOdOS 0¥00 | VILLSZ | 08viz | 012z | ¥L
1Bl NUYL pad dO-9I (gvz'L) (8ve'L) 0 0610$ av'dSH'SS4HOdOS 0v00 | VILLSZ | 08¥LZ | OL-22 | €L
niyy ssed 68L'12 68L'LC 0 09109 dSH'SS4HOdOS 000 | VILLST | osviz | oL-gz |2k
e1els iYL padg dO-9l (682'L2) (682'L2) 0 061.0§ dSH'SS4HOdOS 0v00 | viLisz | osviz | 0L2Z | L
] oL
niyy ssed gzi'cl szl'sl 09109 W dSH 490°SSdHOdDS 0v00 | VILLLSZ | 000L | oL-2Z | 6
niy| ssed zi8'VT ocy'sle 8¥5'166 09109 490'$S4HIdOS 0v00 | VILLSZ | 000 | oL-2Z | 8
SBDINIRS |RUCISSDJ0Id (000's) 0 000's 0109 492°'AddS0dOS 0v00 | 6cLge | ooob | oiez | £
niyJ ssed (000's) AR £Z1°108 09109 490°AddS2d0S 0v00 | 6€L5C | 000L | oLzZ | 9
niyJ ssed (000'sL) 0e6'v8L°L | 0g6'66L°L | 09109 492°dAIdod0s 0v00 | €2L5C | 00OL | o012z | S
niy| ssed (000'01) $0Z'196 ¥0zZ'LL6 09109 490°9SHEdDdS o0¥00 | vLLGZ | 000L | OL-2C | ¥
- €
niyy ssed 986161 8¥5'156 295'65L 09109 490°$S4HOd0S 000 | ViLLSZ | 000L | 0122 | 2
Aouabuguod-499 (o86'161) [(986'L61) 0409 0001000056 0200 0001 6l L
uondiiosac 1230gNns {askaloasq) junowy junouwy juswaigy Juaiely SEM JETTTEY,) J9pJ0O ealy. # apon:i | 1se) | oN
Jaseatau| pasinay jusiuny 3509 1500 fewsapuf | oung | weaboid | pung pund |auly
abueyn Jiun Bununoasy
€102 iea, [eoasidnebpng VS Yiim AoUaisisuoo 1oy anjen annisod B se aseaiosp B pue snjea aafeliau B se anusAsl) U 85RAIOUL UB MOYS 3Sed|d

SINNIATY 2 STANLIANIdXA

90-€1LAONON]:@l uoneayipoly 326png

1Jo ) 9beg



Department of County Management
MULTNOMAH COUNTY OREGON
Budget Office

501 SE Hawthorne Blvd., Suite 531
Portland, Oregon 97214

(503) 988-3312 phone

(503) 988-5758 fax

(503) 988-5170 TDD

TO: -Board of County Commissioners
FROM: Jennifer Unruh, Senior Budget Analyst.
DATE: September 19, 2012

SUBJECT: General Fund Contingency request of $191,986 for the Department of County
Human Services Program Offer 25111A — Homeless Fannhes Shelter and
Services

District 1 is requesting $191,986 of General Fund contingency to reduce wait lists, at County
funded shelters for homeless families with two housing placement specialists and rent
assistance. The 2013 adopted budget for the affected program offer, 25111A — Homeless
Families’ Shelter and Services, is $895,542.

Wait lists have more than doubled since last summer and these resources could reduce
seasonal strain on the family shelter system of care that has received contlngency funding
from the Board for the last three winters.

Funding will be combined with $44,946 in new one-time grant funds and a reallocation of
$35,000 in General Fund from three other DCHS programs.

General Fund Contingency Policy Compliance
The Budget Office is required to inform the Board if contingency requests submitted for
approval satisfy the general guidelines and policies for using the General Fund Contingency.

In particular:

e Criteria 1: Contingency requests should be for one-time-only purposes.
The request is to fund an on-going program.

o Criteria 2: Requests address emergency and unanticipated situations.
By the nature of the program, funding is for emergency services. Prior years’
contingency funding indicates the need could have been anticipated.

e Criteria 3: Requests address items identified in Board Budget Notes.
This item was not identified in the FY 2013 Adopted Budget Notes.

Page 1



